

No. 45535-8-II
(CONSOLIDATED CASE)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ELIZABETH VICTORIA MULLIGAN,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 13-1-01048-0
The Honorable Ronald Culpepper, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	3
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	8
	A. ELIZABETH'S STATEMENTS TO OFFICER BUTTS SHOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED BECAUSE HER UNEQUIVOCAL REQUEST FOR A LAWYER WAS IGNORED.....	8
	B. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT ELIZABETH WAS NOT ACTING IN SELF- DEFENSE WHEN SHE SWUNG AT KENAN INSIDE THE FLYING BOOTS TAVERN.	15
V.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

WASHINGTON STATE

<u>State v. Allery</u> , 101 Wn.2d 591, 682 P.2d 312 (1984).....	15
<u>State v. Broadaway</u> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	10
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 113 Wn.2d 520, 782 P.2d 1013 (1989).....	13
<u>State v. Copeland</u> , 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996).....	10
<u>State v. Douglas</u> , 128 Wn. App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005)	15
<u>State v. Dunn</u> , 108 Wn. App. 490, 29 P.3d 789 (2001).....	11
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985)	13, 14
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	10
<u>State v. Hubbard</u> , 103 Wn.2d 570, 693 P.2d 718 (1985)	13
<u>State v. McCullum</u> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).....	15
<u>State v. Nysta</u> , 168 Wn. App. 30, 275 P.3d 1162 (2012)	12
<u>State v. Radcliffe</u> , 164 Wn.2d 900, 194 P.3d 250 (2008).....	11, 12
<u>State v. Reuben</u> , 62 Wn. App. 620, 814 P.2d 1177 (1991).....	13
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 121 Wn. App. 180, 87 P.3d 1201 (2004)	15
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	10

FEDERAL

<u>Arizona v. Roberson</u> , 486 U.S. 675, 108 S. Ct. 2093, 100 L. Ed. 2d 704 (1988).....	12
--	----

<u>Berghuis v. Thompkins,</u> 560 U.S. 370, 130 S. Ct. 2250, 176 L. Ed. 2d 1098 (2010).....	11
<u>Davis v. United States,</u> 512 U.S. 452, 114 S. Ct. 2350, 129 L. Ed. 2d 362 (1994).....	11, 12, 13
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)	10, 11
<u>Smith v. Illinois,</u> 469 U.S. 91, 105 S. Ct. 490, 83 L. Ed. 2d 488 (1984)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V	10
Washington State constitution article I, § 9	10
CrR 3.1	10
